

No. 22-1008

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CORNER POST, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS  
OF THE FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

NICOLAS A. SANSONE

*Counsel of Record*

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

nsansone@citizen.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

December 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. The right of action to mount a facial challenge to an agency regulation accrues at the time the regulation becomes final. .... 3

    A. The majority accrual rule furthers the dual goals of agency accountability and regulatory stability that are manifest in the APA’s text and structure..... 4

    B. The accrual rule adopted below avoids the practical dangers of leaving longstanding regulations forever open to facial attack..... 10

II. Corner Post’s view of accrual rests on faulty assumptions about common-law background principles. .... 14

CONCLUSION..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Advocates for Highway &amp; Auto Safety v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 429 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	6, 7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	7
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	6
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012) .....	5
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	4
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967) .....	3, 10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	4
<i>Dunn-McCampbell Royalty Interest, Inc. v. National Park Service</i> , 112 F.3d 1283 (5th Cir. 1997) .....	11, 12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	5
<i>FPC v. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976) .....	6
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	4

<i>International Telephone &amp; Telegraph Corp., Communications Equipment &amp; Systems Division v. Local 134, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers,</i> 419 U.S. 428 (1975) .....	14, 15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,</i> 551 U.S. 158 (2007) .....	5
<i>McDonough v. Smith,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019) .....	15
<i>McMahon v. United States,</i> 342 U.S. 25 (1951) .....	16, 17
<i>Michigan v. EPA,</i> 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	4
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	5, 6
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.,</i> 394 U.S. 759 (1969) .....	5
<i>Outdoor Amusement Business Ass’n v. Department of Homeland Security,</i> 983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n,</i> 575 U.S. 92 (2015) .....	4, 5
<i>Peri &amp; Sons Farms, Inc. v. Acosta,</i> 374 F. Supp. 3d 63 (D.D.C. 2019) .....	11, 12
<i>Reading Co. v. Koons,</i> 271 U.S. 58 (1926) .....	3, 15, 16
<i>Rotella v. Wood,</i> 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	11
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.,</i> 564 U.S. 50 (2011) .....	5

<i>United States v. Carlo Bianchi &amp; Co.</i> , 373 U.S. 709 (1963) .....	6
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949) .....	14
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) .....	17
<i>Wong v. Doar</i> , 571 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950) .....	4
 <b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551.....	3, 4
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	4, 5, 7, 8
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	6, 14
5 U.S.C. § 703.....	12
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2401.....	2, 3, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15
Federal Employers' Liability Act, Pub. L. No. 60-100, 35 Stat. 65 (1908).....	16
